of the said Plan and coverage shall be effective following completion of their 
probationary employment; 

(b) That subject to the special rules hereinafter set forth in section (e) respecting to 

employees of the Food Services Department, during the period of one hundred 
and five (105) calendar days following the onset of continuous illness, employees 
shall be paid at their regular basic rate of pay for such days during such period as 
they would have been regularly scheduled to work had they not suffered such 
illness; 

(c) No person shall be compensated for illness suffered during an Education Leave, a

[...]

to illness, the employee shall be paid in accordance with sub paragraph (b) above 
up to and including the 105th day of such illness; thereafter, the employee shall 
be paid in accordance with sub paragraph (d) below.   

(d) That if continuous illness extends for a period in excess of one hundred and five 
(105) calendar days, the employee shall be covered from and after the 105th day 
of such illness by the Plan to the extent that one-half (½) of their wages to a 
maximum of $2,500 per month calculated upon their basic rate of pay, shall be 
paid to them on the basis of forty (40) hours of work in each week during such

[...]

It is clearly understood that the Cook and Cook's Helper, 
Porter and Porter I, Custodian and Housekeeper will be designated persons.  This 
allowance shall be made payable by February 8th in each year. 

24.06(b) The Employer agrees to provide a maximum of two hundred and twenty-five dollars 

($225.00) in each year of the Collective Agreement upon presentation of an authorized 
receipt for the bargaining unit members in the Grounds and Maintenance Department for 
the purchase of safety shoes and a maximum of two hundred and twenty-five dollars 
($225.00) every other year for the purchase of winter safety boots. 

ARTICLE 25 - GENERAL CONDITIONS 

25:01 The Employer shall use its best efforts to provide suitable accommodation for employees 

to have their meals and keep their clothes.  It is agreed employees will use these